GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF FINANCE, ECONOMIC AFFAIRS, REVENUE AND STATISTICS (REVENUE DIVISION)

Islamabad, the 11th February, 2019.

NOTIFICATION (CUSTOMS)

S.R.O. 190 (I)/2019. - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 18 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be made in its Notification No.S.R.O.1265(I)/2018, dated the 16th October, 2018, namely: -

In the aforesaid Notification,

- (a) in the Table, in column (1), -
 - (i) against S. No. 81, in column (4), for the figure "40", the figure "30" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) against S. No. 92, for the entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4) the following shall be substituted, namely: -

"18.06 Chocolate and other food 15"; preparations containing cocoa (except PCT codes PCT code 1806.2020)

- (iii) against S. No.95, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "15" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against S. No. 134, in column (4), for the figure "15", the figure "10" shall be substituted;
- (v) against S. No. 149 and 150 in column (4), for the figure "25", the figure "15" shall respectively be substituted;
- (vi) for S. No. 153, and entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4), the following serial numbers and entries relating thereto shall be substituted, namely: -

"153 3506.1000 Products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for retail sale as glues or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of 1 kg.

153A 3506.9990 Other 5";

- (vii) against S. No. 161, in column (4), for the figure "30", the figure "20" shall be substituted;
- (viii) against S. No. 166,167 and 168, for the figure "20" , the figure "15" shall respectively be substituted;

- (ix) against S. No. 169 and 170, in column (4), for the figure "35", the figure "25" shall respectively be substituted;
- (x) against S. No. 193,194,195 and 197, in column (4), for the figure "5", the figure "2.5" shall be substituted;
- (xi) against S. No. 241, in column (4), for the figure "15", the figure "10" shall be substituted;
- (xii) against S. No. 270, in column (4), for the figure "15", the figure "5" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against S. No. 339, 340, 341 and 342, in column (4), for the figure "10", the figure "5" shall respectively be substituted;
- (xiv) against S. No. 369,375,377 and 380, in column (4), for the figure "10", the figure "5" shall respectively be substituted;
- (xv) against S. NO. 542, in column (4), for the figure "35", the figure "15" shall be substituted;
- (xvi) against S. No. 566, in column (4), for the figure "40", the figure "30" shall be substituted;
- (xvii) S. NO. 93, 94, 144,145,146,147, 148, 157,158, 159, 328, 409 and 434 and the entries relating thereto in column (2),(3) and (4), shall be omitted; and

(b). In paragraph 2, -

- (i) in clause (c), after the expression "Part VII", the expression "and Part VIII" shall be inserted; and
- (ii) after clause (n), the following new clause shall be added, namely: -
 - "(o) imports of input materials used for manufacturing of auto parts by local vendors under Notification S.R.O.655(I)/2006, dated the 5th June, 2006."

[C. NO. 6(1)/2018-CB-PT]

Additional Secretary